
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Councillor C Atkins
Councillor M Ayub
Councillor P Downing
Coucilloor J Mingay
Councillor Y Waheed (Chair)

A meeting of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference 
Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on 
Wednesday, 21 September 2016 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct. 

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 June 2016
(Pages 1 - 10)

5.  Human Resources 
Performance Monitoring 
2016/17 Quarter 1 and 
Programmes to Date

ACO * To consider a report 
(Pages 11 - 20)

6.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plans Monitoring 

Report

ACO * To consider a report
(Pages 21 - 26)

7.  Health and Safety Annual 
Report 2015/16

HSSP * To consider a report
(Pages 27 - 48)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

8.  Corporate Risk Register HSSP *To consider a report
(Pages 49 - 52)

9.  Review of Work 
Programme 2016/17

Chair *To consider a report
(Pages 53 - 56)

Next Meeting The next meeting is to be held 
at 10am on 5 January 2017 at 
Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group
21 September 2016
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors Y Waheed (Chair), C Atkins, M Ayub, P Downing and 
J Mingay

ACO Z Evans, SOC T Rogers, GC J Clayton, Ms R Barker and 
Mr R Jones 

16-17/HR/001 Apologies

There were no apologies.

16-17/HR/002 Election of Vice Chair 2016/17

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Mingay be elected Vice Chair of the Policy and Challenge Group for 
2016/17.

16-17/HR/003 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

16-17/HR/004 Communications

 There were no communications.

16-17/HR/005 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be confirmed and signed as 
a true record.

16-17/HR/006 Terms of Reference

Members were requested to review the Policy and Challenge Group’s terms of 
reference.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Item 4.2

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer referred to the proposed addition to the 
Group’s terms of reference relating to the reporting mechanism from the Policy and 
Challenge Groups and the Audit and Standards Committee to the Fire and Rescue 
Authority arising from an internal audit.  This set out that ‘the Group has no 
delegated power to take decisions but its Minutes are submitted to the FRA under a 
covering report from the Group’s Chair with any recommendations.’

ACO Evans suggested that pensions, terms and conditions of service and fitness 
and wellbeing be added to the Group’s terms of reference as these had not 
previously been included.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Terms of Reference for the Human Resources Policy and Challenge 

Group be updated to include a statement that the Group reported to the Fire 
and Rescue Authority.

2. That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to include pensions, 
terms and conditions of service and fitness and wellbeing to the Group’s 
terms of reference.

16-17/HR/007 Human Resources Performance Monitoring Year End Report and 
Programmes to Date

ACO Evans submitted the 2015/16 year-end report on Human Resources 
programme, projects to date and performance against Human Resources 
performance indicators and associated targets.  No new Human Resources projects 
had been added in the period and the improvements to the HR and payroll system 
was reported to both this Group and the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group under the Business Systems Improvement project.  The project was 
progressing well following the approval of additional funding by the FRA at its 
meeting on 21 October 2015 and no extensions to the project were being sought.

In relation to the year-end performance, an exception report had been submitted in 
relation to EQ2 (recruitment of minority ethnic staff across the whole organisation) as 
the indicator was 15% under target.  ACO Evans advised that the recruitment 
process and positive action initiatives would be reviewed during the current year.

Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity Adviser, confirmed that he would be undertaking 
this work and reporting back to the Group when this was completed.

Members were asked to feed in any information about any particular contacts/media 
outlets that should be used to reach the county’s black and minority ethnic 
communities.

ACO Evans highlighted the performance against HR1 (the percentage of working 
time lost due to sickness), against which the Service had achieved 3.55% against a 
target of 3.6%, as an indicator of strong organisational health.

Page 2



Item 4.3

GC J Clayton reported on the training and development indicators that had not 
achieved their targets.  He advised that T7 (percentage of Flexible Duty Officers that 
have attended an assessed Incident Command Assessment within the last 12 
months) had missed target by 6%.  This equated to two individuals who had not 
been assessed within the time period as the result of sickness and unforeseen 
personal circumstances. He confirmed that these individuals had now been 
assessed.

In relation to T8b and T8c (Percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training 
programme completed by RDS operational (b) and Control (c) personnel via PDRPro 
within last 12 months), GC J Clayton advised that although the target for RDS 
personnel was 1.94% under target, performance had improved from the previous 
year and it was hoped that this upward trend would continue.  One Control Watch 
had been performing under the expected level and this was being addressed through 
the performance management process.

Performance against H3 (number of 24 hour cover periods lost to accidents per 1000 
Retained Duty System (Full time Equivalent) employees) had been adversely 
affected by an injury maintained in the second quarter of the year and the individual 
was still off work with a knee injury.  This had equated to an additional 92 days/shifts 
lost during the fourth quarter.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

16-17/HR/008 New Internal Audit Reports Completed to date

ACO Evans introduced the follow-up audit.  It was the internal audit opinion that 
management had demonstrated reasonable progress in implementing the agreed 
management actions. Seven of the ten management actions had been fully 
implemented, with one superseded and replaced with a new management action.  
The remaining actions were in progress with one due to be completed by the end of 
the current month.

RESOLVED:
That the internal audit report be received and the associated management 
comments/actions which will be added to the Audit and Governance Action Plan 
Monitoring report be endorsed.

16-17/HR/009 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report 

ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against current action 
plans arising from internal and external audit reports.  No extensions had been 
requested and all the actions were on schedule for completion by the original 
deadline date.

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

Page 3



Item 4.4

16-17/HR/010 Absence Year End Report

Ms R Barker, Senior HR Adviser, gave a presentation on Employee Absence Year 
End 2015-16.  This included the performance for the year, support in place for 
managers and employees to reduce the level of sickness absence, and plans for 
2016-17 to improve performance still further.

As mentioned earlier in the meeting, the Service’s performance was 3.55% against a 
target of 3.6%.  The target was based on the CIPD public sector average.

In the reporting year, the majority of absence had been caused by musculoskeletal 
injuries, poor mental health and coughs, colds and flu.  The cost of absence to the 
Service, not including agency and acting costs, in 2015/16 was £644,183.  This was 
a reduction from 2011/12 of £119,497.

The Service had a Sickness Absence Management Policy in place as well as a 
range of support mechanisms for both managers and employees.  This included 
training, access to the Employee Assistance Programme, hot spot and case 
management meetings and an in-house Occupational Health practitioner.  The 
Policy was designed to be proactive and preventative, with ill-health retirement and 
dismissals considered as a last resort.

The Employee Ass
[...]
nsfers completing a 3 week 
transferee course.

The recruitment process began in 2015 with an online application. Out of 655 initial 
interest log-ins, 468 applications had been submitted.  This was fewer than in 
previous recruitment campaigns as applicants were required to live within 10 miles of 
the Bedfordshire borders.  In addition, all 136 individuals on the Positive Action list 
were contacted to invite them to Positive Action events and inform them of the 
recruitment campaign.  43 individuals on the list showed interest in applying for the 
posts, 26 of whom were successful at application stage.

Overall, 300 individuals were shortlisted for the four online tests, with 195 passing all 
4 tests and progressing to the practical tests.  After the practical tests, 142 were 
progressed to the interview stage.  133 individuals attended interviews with 73 
successful.

18 new recruits were selected and 8 firefighters were brought in on transfer.  Those 
successful at interview stage were put on a waiting list for any future recruitment 
campaigns.

In response to a question, GC J Clayton advised that the practical tests included 
equipment carry, ladder lifts and use of breathing apparatus (BA).

The Group recognised that the selection process had been developed to ensure that 
only the highest calibre of candidate were offered the available posts.

ACO Evans explained that new recruits progressed up pay categories from training 
firefighter, to firefighter in development to competent firefighter and it could take 
three years to reach the pay band for competent firefighter.

RESOLVED:
That the report be acknowledged.

Page 8



Item 4.9

16-17/HR/017 Corporate Risk Register

SOC T Rogers presented his report on the Corporate Risk Register.  He reported 
that there were no changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register 
and provided an update to CRR40.

RESOLVED:
That the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human 
Resources be noted and approved.

16-17/HR/017 Work Programme 2016/17

Members received the Work Programme for 2016/17.

In response to a question, ACO Evans advised that there was nothing to report at 
present in relation to joint working and collaboration and that this was reported to the 
full Fire and Rescue Authority meetings.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Work programme be agreed.
2. That the effort and time put into producing the reports for this meeting by 

Officers be acknowledged.

The meeting finished at 12.20pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group
21 September 2016
Item No. 5

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: HUMAN RESOURCES PROGRAMME AND 
PERFORMANCE – QUARTER ONE (APRIL TO JUNE 
2016)

For further information Adrian Turner
on this Report contact: Service Performance Analyst

Tel No: 01234 845022

Background Papers:

Previous Human Resources Quarterly Programme and Performance Summary Reports.

Implications (tick):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To provide the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group with a report for 2016/17 
Quarter 1 detailing:

1. Progress and status of the Human Resources Programme and Projects to date.

2. A summary report of performance against Human Resources performance 
indicators and associated targets for Quarter One 2016/17 (1 April 2015 to 
30 June 2016).

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Item 5.2

RECOMMENDATION:

Members acknowledge the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and 
Performance and consider any issues arising.

1. Programmes and Projects

1.1 Projects contained in this report have been reviewed and endorsed in February 
2016 by the Autho
[...]
ts.
RED Significant issues.  Will fall outside agreed targets.

2. Performance

2.1 In line with its Terms of Reference, the Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group is required to monitor performance against key performance indicators and 
associated targets for areas falling within the scope of the Group.  It has been 
previously agreed by the Group, that in order to facilitate this, it should receive 
quarterly summary performance reports at each of its meetings.

2.2 This report presents members with the performance summary outturn for Quarter 
One 2016/17 which covers the period 1 April to 30 June 2016.  Performance is 
shown in Appendix B.  The indicators and targets included within the report are 
those established as part of the Authority’s 2016/17 planning cycle.

2.3 The status of each measure is noted using the following key:

Colour Code Exception
Report

Status

GREEN n/a Met or surpassed target
AMBER Required Missed but within 10% of target
RED Required Missed target by greater than 10%

3. Summary and Exception Reports Q1 - Year End 2016/17

All performance indicators achieved their target, except for:
3.1 EQ1a Percentage of new entrants to the Retained Duty System to be 

women.  Although there were no RDS female appointments in quarter 1, the 
percentages of women across the operational sector will be changing as a result 
of the whole time recruitment process this will be reflected in quarter 2 and 3 
figures.

3.2 EQ1b Percentage of Whole time Operational staff to be women.  Quarter 1 
figures do not reflect the whole time firefighter recruitment process which has 
improved the percentage of female staff to operational roles, this will be reflected 
in quarter 2 and 3 figures.

3.3 EQ2 Recruitment of Black and Minority Ethnic staff across the whole 
organisation.  Although quarter 1 figures are disappointing they do not reflect the 
whole time firefighter recruitment process which has improved the percentage of 
minority ethnic staff to operational roles, this will be reflected in quarter 2 and 3 
figures.
A review of the Positive Action initiatives is currently being considered.

Page 13



Item 5.4

3.3 T6 – The Percentage of station based operational Working at Height 
Operators that have attended a Working at Height recertification 
assessment within the last three years.  This PI has been increased for 
2016/17 from 70% to 98% as we have moved to the third year of a planned 
implementation.  It was reported in Q4 of 2015/16 that it was unlikely all 
remaining training would be achieved by the end of Q1 however significant 
progress has been made such that target has only been missed by 1%.

3.4 T8b - Percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training programme 
completed by RDS operational personnel via PDRpro within last 12 
months.  2% short of target percentage equates to 5 people who have not 
completed Safety Critical Maintenance Programmes Training and Development 
staff continue to work with Operations line managers to improve attainment.

3.5 T8c - Percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training programme 
completed by Control personnel via PDRPro within last 12 months.  4% 
below target.  This is a 7% improvement on previous audit reflecting Management 
Support and awareness Training and Development staff continue to work with 
Operations line managers to improve attainment.

3.6 H3 Number of 24 hour cover periods lost to accidents per 1000 Retained 
Duty System (Full Time Equivalent) employees.  There were no further 
workplace injuries to RDS personnel in the new financial year, quarter 1 that 
resulted in 24 hour cover periods lost.  The continued high level is due to a 
continued sickness resulting from an injury in 2015/16.  The injury event occurred 
at an operational incident and resulted in a knee injury partly attributed to 
repetitive access onto and out of a Rural Water Tender.

ZOE EVANS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT)

Page 14



Item
[...]
d workarounds with support from the MHR consultants.  Finance 
approved the purchase of an additional consultancy day for systems 
integration advice and guidance.

The project remains on track.

APPENDIX A

P
age 15



Item 5.6 Appendix B

SUMMARY of HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 - QUARTER ONE

Measure  2016-17 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim
Full 
Year 

Target
Five Year 
Average 

2015/16 
Q1

Q1 
Actual 

Q1 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target

Comments

Human Resources

EQ1a
Percentage of new entrants to the 
Retained Duty System to be 
women

Higher 
is 

Better
6% 4.17% 0.00% 0.00% 6% Red N/A

EQ1b Percentage of whole time 
operational staff to be women

Higher 
is 

Better
5% n/a n/a 0% 5% Red N/A

EQ2 
Recruitment of Black and Minority 
Ethnic staff across the whole 
organisation

Higher 
is 

Better
13% 13% 0.00% 0.00% 13% Red N/A

HR1 The percentage of working time 
lost due to sickness

Lower 
is 

Better
3.9% 3.07% 3.10% 3.9% 3.9% Green Achieved 

target

HR1b 
The percentage working time lost 
to sickness excluding long term 
sickness

For Info Only n/a 3.07% 3.10% For Info Only

APPENDIX B

P
age 16



Item 5.7 Appendix B

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY of HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 - QUARTER ONE

Measure  2016-17 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim
Full 
Year 

Target
Five Year 
Average 

2015/16 
Q1

Q1 
Actual 

Q1 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target

Comments

Staff Development

T1
Percentage of station based 
operational staff that have attended 
an assessed BA course within the 
last two years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 91% 84% 98% 98% Green Achieved 

target

T2
Percentage of EFAD qualified 
firefighters that have attended EFAD 
Assessment course within the last 
three years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 96% 98% 100% 98% Green Achieved 

target

T3
Percentage of station based 
operational staff that have attended 
Water First Responder course 
within the last three years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 79% 97% 98% 98% Green Achieved 

target

T4
Percentage of station based 
operational staff that have attended 
Compartment Fire Behaviour course 
within the last two years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 90% 97% 98% 98% Green Achieved 

target

T5

Percentage of station based 
operational Emergency Care for Fire 
and Rescue trained personnel that 
have attended a requalification 
course within the last three years.

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 94% 98% 98% 98% Green Achieved 

target

P
age 17



Item 5.8 Appendix B

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY of HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 - QUARTER ONE

Measure  2016-17 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim
Full 
Year 

Target
Five Year 
Average 

2015/16 
Q1

Q1 
Actual 

Q1 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target

Comments

Staff Development (cont.)

T6

Percentage of station based 
operational Working at Height 
Operators that have attended a 
Working at Height recertification 
assessment within the last three 
years.

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 22% 0% 97% 98% Amber

Missed 
target by 

1%

T7
Percentage of Flexible Duty Officers 
that have attended an assessed 
Incident Command Assessment 
within the last 12 months.

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 99% 100% 100% 98% Green 2% better 

than target

T8a

Percentage of Whole time Duty 
System personnel attainment in 
maintaining core, operational safety 
critical training modules within a 
rolling 12 month period

Higher 
is 

Better
92% 94% 94% 94% 92% Green 2% better 

than target

T8b

Percentage of Retained Duty 
System personnel attainment in 
maintaining core, operational safety 
critical training modules within a 
rolling 12 month period

Higher 
is 

Better
92% 88% 89% 90% 92% Amber

Missed 
target by 

2%

P
age 18



Item 5.9 Appendix B

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY of HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 - QUARTER ONE

Measure  2016-17 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim
Full 
Year 

Target
Five Year 
Average 

2015/16 
Q1

Q1 
Actual 

Q1 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target

Comments

Staff Development (Cont.)

T8c

Percentage of Control personnel 
attainment in maint
[...]
tions affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal 
and external audit reports.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge progress made to date against the action plans and 
consider any issues arising.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Item 6.2

1. Introduction

1.1 The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee previously endorsed that 
the Committee should receive monitoring reports at each of its meetings 
advising of progress against current action plans arising from internal and 
external audit reports, and the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 In their meeting on 5 April 2012, Members of the Audit and Standards 
Committee agreed that progress on the action plans be reported to each 
meeting of the appropriate Policy and Challenge Group and action point 
owners report progress by exception to the Audit and Standards Committee.  
This is the second such report to the Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group for the year 2016/17.

2. Monitoring Report of Actions Arising From Internal and External Audit Reports

2.1 The monitoring report of progress made to date against agreed actions arising 
from internal and external audit reports is attached as Appendix A.

2.2 The monitoring report covers, in order, the following:

 Outstanding actions from internal and external audit reports, including 
those reports received during 2016/17 and those from previous years, 
which have a proposal to extend the original completion date.  There are 
no requests to extend the original completion date.

 Outstanding actions from internal and external audit reports, including 
those reports received during 2016/17 and those from previous years, 
which are on target to meet the original or agreed revised completion date.

 Completed actions which are subject to a subsequent or follow up audit.  
These will remain on the report until this audit is complete and the 
[...]
ORPORATE RISK REGISTER

For further information Service Operational Commander Tony Rogers
on this Report contact: Head of Safety and Strategic Projects

Tel No:  01234 845163

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To consider the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human Resources.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members note and approve the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk 
Register in relation to Human Resources.

1. Introduction

1.1 Members have requested a standing item to be placed on the Agenda of the 
Policy and Challenge Groups for the consideration of risks relating to the remit 
of each Group.  In addition, the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) Audit and 
Standards Committee receives regular reports on the full Corporate Risk 
Register.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Item 8.2

1.2 An extract of the Corporate Risk Register showing the risks appropriate to the 
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be available at the 
meeting.  Explanatory notes regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to 
this report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:  None.  All 
risks that are reported to the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group 
have been reviewed and there are no risk updates to report to Members.

2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR25: If operational personnel either individually or collectively at 
any or all levels do not meet t
[...]
and Programmes 
to date

 Approve Annual HR 
Performance Indicators 
and Targets for 2017/18

 Equality Duty Report

 2017/18 Corporate Health 
and Safety Objectives

 Corporate Risk Register

 Review of Work 
Programme 2016/17

P
age 55



Item 9.4

HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP:  PROGRAMME OF WORK 2017/18

‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda ItemsMeeting Date
Item Notes Item Notes

June 2017  Election of Vice Chair
 Terms of Reference
 Audit and Governance Action 

Monitoring Report
 New Internal Audits 

Completed to date
 Human Resources 

Performance Monitoring 
Report and Programmes to 
date

 Absence Year End Report
 Occupational Accidents Year 

End Report
 Annual Report of Provision of 

External Training
 Public Sector Equality 

Scheme Review
 Corporate Risk Register

 Work Programme 2017/18

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Human Resources Performance Monitoring 2016/17 Quarter 1 and Programmes to Date
	6 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report
	7 Health and Safety Annual Report 2015/16
	8 Corporate Risk Register
	9 Review of Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors P Downing, C Atkins, M Ayub, Y Waheed (Chair) and 
J Mingay (Vice-Chair)

ACO Z Evans, Robert Jones and GC J Clayton

16-17/HR/19 Apologies

There were no apologies. 

16-17/HR/20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

16-17/HR/21 Communications

There were no communications. 

16-17/HR/22 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

16-17/HR/23 Human Resources Performance Monitoring 2016/17 Quarter 1 and Programmes 
to Date

ACO Evans submitted the first quarter report on Human Resources programmes, projects to 
date and performance against Human Resources performance indicators and associated 
targets. 

ACO Evans highlighted the current projects and the performance indicators.  In particular, she 
referred Members to the update provided on the new I-Trent HR and Payroll system and 
confirmed that there were no new projects.  

ACO Evans referred Members to Appendix B, Quarter 1 2016/17 performance indicators and 
to the indicators which had not achieved their target, as set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.6 of the 
report.  In relation to EQ1b (Percentage of whole time operational staff to be women), it was 
expected that this should improve in the following two Quarters as there had been an increase 
in the number of female Firefighters who had been recruited.  Similarly, indicator EQ2 
(Recruitment of Black and Minority Ethnic staff across the whole organisation), was expected 
to improve in Quarter 2 to Quarter 3.  

A Member commented that the Fire Service was doing well in relation to achieving its 
recruitment objectives.

ACO Evans also mentioned indicators T1 to T5 which were all “green” which was a significant 
achievement as they were very challenging targets.  



GC Clayton also highlighted that, following the reporting of the previous year Quarter 4 
indicators, it had not been expected that such a significant improvement would have been 
achieved in target T6 (Percentage of Station based operational Working at Height operators 
that have attended a Working at Height recertification assessment within the last three years), 
in that this had only been missed by 1%.  

Members’ attention was also drawn to indicator T8b (Percentage of Retained Duty System 
personnel attainment in maintaining core, operational safety critical training modules within a 
rolling 12 month period), which had fallen just short of the target, however, the five people in 
question were expected to complete this module shortly.

ACO Evans referred to indicator H3 (Number of 24 hour cover periods lost to accidents per 
1000 Retained Duty System fte employees), and advised that this related to one person with a 
long term absence following an injury sustained in 2015/16.  It was hoped that this would be 
resolved in the near future.  

In response to a question from a Member, GC Clayton advised that one off training, such as 
that carried out for Control Room staff, was an operational matter which did not reflect in the 
performance figures which were currently being considered.  ACO Evans emphasised that 
operational training was essential before any system was made “live”.  

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

16-17/HR/24 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report

ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against current action plans 
arising from internal and external audit reports. 

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

16-17/HR/25 Health and Safety Annual Report 2015/16

SOC Rogers presented the Service’s Annual Health and Safety Report 2015/16 to Members 
for information.  

In introducing the report, SOC Rogers highlighted the following areas:

 The main health and safety aim was to ensure that staff remained as safe as possible in 
their work.

 Risk Assessments were an important element of the work of the Fire Service.
 During the reporting period the Service had published 10 new general Risk 

Assessments and reviewed 90 existing Risk Assessments.
 The “red” indicator concerning the “number of 24 hour cover periods lost to accidents 

per 1000 Retained Duty System fte employees” related to a single individual.
 The number of vehicle accidents had increased by one in 2015/16 compared to 

2014/15.
 The Corporate Health and Safety objectives had been set for 2016/17.



In response to a question from a Member, ACO Evans advised that “Stress at Work” was part 
of a Regional, as well as being a National, campaign.

ACO Evans reiterated to Members that all the structures as reported, were in place to enable 
Members to assure themselves that they were content in terms of their corporate 
responsibilities.  

In response to a further question, ACO Evans advised that the Service had the benefit of an 
excellent Health and Safety Manager and a Team which had a good level of continuity of 
service.  SOC Rogers responded to a question from a Member to indicate that in the 
eventuality of a “flash flood” affecting an electricity sub-station there would be an automatic cut 
to the power supply.  However, these sub-stations tended to be built above ground level and 
contained within a brick structure in order to minimise the effect of any flooding in the area.  

RESOLVED:
That the Health and Safety Annual Report be acknowledged. 

16-17/HR/26 Corporate Risk Register

SOC Rogers presented his report on the Corporate Risk Register, confirming that this was a 
regular item on all Policy and Challenge Groups.  He added that there had been no changes to 
individual risk ratings in the Register, however, there had been an update to Risk CRR25 as 
set out in the report.

SOC Rogers also referred to a multi-agency exercise which had been carried out in Luton 
earlier in the week, this being one of the regular system tests.  He also confirmed that the 
Business Continuity testing arrangements were due at the end of the following month.  

RESOLVED:
That the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human 
Resources be noted and approved.

16-17/HR/27 Review of Work Programme 2016/17

Members received the Work Programme for 2016/17.

ACO Evans advised of a suggested change to the Work Programme in order to balance out 
the number of items for meetings in June and September 2017.  This would involve moving the 
items on “Annual Report of Provision of External Training” and “Public Sector Equality Scheme 
Review” to the September 2017 meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Work programme and the suggestions to move two items to the September 2017 
meeting be agreed.

The meeting ended at 10.30 am 


